

Nos. 19-1442 & 20-105

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIE EARL CARR and KIM L. MINOR,
Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL, Comm'r of Social Security,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

JOHN J. DAVIS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL, Comm'r of Social Security,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., No. 307
Palm Beach Gardens,
Florida 33410
Telephone: (916) 503-9060
ODunford@pacficilegal.org

BRIAN T. HODGES
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
BHodges@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

Table of Contents

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE SEPARATION OF POWERS
 PRECLUDES AN ADMINISTRATIVE-ISSUE
 EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT HERE 5

 A. Only the Judicial Branch is vested with
 judicial power..... 5

 B. The doctrine of Separation of Powers
 precludes application of administrative-
 issue exhaustion for questions of
 constitutional law 7

 C. The Separation of Powers and the allied
 guarantees of due process guard against
 arbitrary power..... 10

 D. Due Process guarantees that an aggrieved
 person be provided an opportunity to put
 on evidence in support of his claims 14

 II. GIVING AGENCY DECISIONS BROAD
 PRECLUSIVE EFFECT CREATES AN
 UNTENABLE CATCH-22..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 23

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	16
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953)	15
<i>Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 349 (1936)	15
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 476 (1986)	8
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	10, 17
<i>Canonsburg Gen. Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 295 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21
<i>CFPB v. Accrediting Council for Independent Colleges and Schools</i> , 854 F.3d 683 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Christian Bros. Inst. of N.J. v. N. N.J. Interscholastic League</i> , 86 N.J. 409 (1981).....	17
<i>Cirko on behalf of Cirko v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 948 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020)	4

<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	15
<i>Com. v. DLX, Inc.</i> , 42 S.W.3d 624 (Ky. 2001)	17
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	15
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	10, 11, 16
<i>Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. Town of Groton</i> , 808 A.2d 1107 (2002)	23
<i>Decker v. Nw. Eenvtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	1
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	11
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	10, 13
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	5
<i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2442 (2016)	1
<i>Graceba Total Commc'ns, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 115 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	1
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	14, 15
<i>Hensler v. City of Glendale</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 1 (1994)	23

<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969)	15, 21
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	1
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	1, 13, 18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3, 4, 6, 12, 18
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	6
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	8
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	3, 7, 9
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	11, 15
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	5, 6
<i>Montana Nat'l Bank of Billings v. Yellowstone Cty.</i> , 276 U.S. 499 (1928)	3, 7
<i>Moose Jooce v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , No. 18-CV-1615 (CRC), 2020 WL 680143 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 20- 5048, 2020 WL 7034417 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 1, 2020).....	2

<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty., Wash.,</i> 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	20
<i>Morgan v. United States,</i> 304 U.S. 1 (1938)	15
<i>Myers v. United States,</i> 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	5
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,</i> 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,</i> 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	1
<i>Neeland v. Clearwater Mem’l Hosp.,</i> 257 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. 1977)	17
<i>Olympic Stewardship Found. v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.,</i> 166 Wash. App. 172 (2012).....	17
<i>Opp Cotton Mills v. Adm’r,</i> 312 U.S. 126 (1941)	11
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.,</i> 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Rowan & Nichols Oil Co.,</i> 311 U.S. 570 (1941).....	16
<i>Ralpho v. Bell,</i> 569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Rapanos v. United States,</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1
<i>Richardson v. Tenn. Bd. of Dentistry,</i> 913 S.W.2d 446 (Tenn. 1995)	17

<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	18
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	1
<i>Seila Law v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	13
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	10, 12, 15, 17
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	14, 22
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	21
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	6
<i>Superintendent, Mass. Corr. Inst., Walpole</i> <i>v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985)	12
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	1
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	22
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	14
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973)	21
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	14
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v.</i> <i>Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985), <i>overruled on other</i> <i>grounds, Knick v. Township of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	22
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	15
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	8

Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944) 16

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 12

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5531(a)-(b)..... 13

12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)(1)(B) 13

12 U.S.C. § 5562..... 13

12 U.S.C. § 5564(a) 13

12 U.S.C. § 5564(f) 13

12 U.S.C. § 5565(a)(1) 13

12 U.S.C. § 5581(a)(1)(A) 13

12 U.S.C. § 5581(b) 13

15 U.S.C. § 78d(a) 13

15 U.S.C. § 78u 13

15 U.S.C. § 78u-2 13

15 U.S.C. § 78u-3 13

15 U.S.C. § 78v..... 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 3, 6, 8

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1..... 6

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)..... 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)..... 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R. § 1081.104(b)..... 13

12 C.F.R. § 1081.400(d).....	13
12 C.F.R. § 1081.402(b).....	13
12 C.F.R. § 1081.405.....	13
12 C.F.R. § 1083.1(a).....	13
17 C.F.R. Subpart D	13
Baude, William, <i>Adjudication Outside</i> <i>Article III</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 1511 (2020)	9
Chapman, Nathan S. & McConnell, Michael W., <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012).....	9
Fallon, Jr., Richard H. & Meltzer, Daniel J., <i>New Law, Non-Retroactivity, and</i> <i>Constitutional Remedies</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 1731 (1991)	12
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	5, 6
Friedman, Barry & Ponomarenko, Maria, <i>Democratic Policing</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1827 (2015)	10
Lawson, Gary, <i>The Rise and Rise of the</i> <i>Administrative State</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994)	11
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Clover Park</i> <i>School Dist. No. 400 v. Steilacoom Sch.</i> <i>Dist. No. 1</i> , No. 06-1215, 2007 WL 700937 (U.S.)	19
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Jewish Home</i> <i>of Eastern Pennsylvania v. Sebelius</i> , No. 11-433, 2011 WL 4802808 (U.S.)	19

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Preserve Responsible Shoreline Management v. City of Bainbridge Island*, Dkt. No. 20-787 (U.S.) 2, 19, 20

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Stahl York Ave. Co. v. City of New York*, No. 18-1429, 2019 WL 2121700 (U.S.)..... 19

Sunstein, Cass R., *Constitutionalism After the New Deal*, 101 Harv. L. Rev. 421 (1987) 11
